prevention strategies in Ebonyi state. The instrument was designed on a 4-point scale 
with Strongly Agree (SA), Agree (A), Disagree (D) and Strongly Disagree (SD). The 4-
point scale instrument will be scored directly using 1, 2, 3 and 4. See appendix A & B. 

One hundred and ninety two (192) copies of the questionnaire were distributed to 
the respondents in the selected health care facilities (see sampling technique) and all 
returned. A self-completion questionnaire was administered by the researcher and 
two research assistants who are nurses in the designated areas under study.